For information or technical assistance, call:
TOLL FREE
(800) 735-DUKE (3853)
or
(314) 231-1130
For information or technical assistance on the ICC Product Quality
Timer System, call:
(877) 422-8788

 4 of 20
PRODUCT HOLDING UNIT
RESTAURANT
EQUIPMENT
MANUAL
REVISED:
Feb. 21, 2005
U.S. Patent 6175099, 6262394
Other U.S.  and Foreign Patents Pending
DUKE MANUFACTURING CO.
TOLL FREE 800-735-DUKE (3853)
314-231-1130
Figure 1.1, FWM Specification Sheet
Model FWM3-22
Shipping Weight: 61 lbs/27.7 Kg
Electrical:  FWM3-22-120  120 V, 6.7 A, 800 W, 50/60 Hz
   FWM3-22-208  208 V, 5.8 A, 1200 W, 50/60 Hz
   FWM3-22-230  230 V, 5.2 A, 1200 W, 50/60 Hz
   FWM3-22-240  240 V, 5.0 A, 1200 W, 50/60 Hz
 5 of 20
PRODUCT HOLDING UNIT
RESTAURANT
EQUIPMENT
MANUAL
REVISED:
Feb. 21, 2005
U.S. Patent 6175099, 6262394
Other U.S.  and Foreign Patents Pending
DUKE MANUFACTURING CO.
TOLL FREE 800-735-DUKE (3853)
314-231-1130
Figure 1.2, FWM Specification Sheet
Model FWM3-23
Shipping Weight: 83.5 lbs/37.9 Kg
Electrical:  FWM3-23-120  120 V, 10.0 A, 1200 W, 50/60 Hz
   FWM3-23-208  208 V, 8.7 A, 1800 W, 50/60 Hz
   FWM3-23-230  230 V, 7.8 A, 1800 W, 50/60 Hz
   FWM3-23-240  240 V, 7.5 A, 1800 W, 50/60 Hz
P OWER
 6 of 20
PRODUCT HOLDING UNIT
RESTAURANT
EQUIPMENT
MANUAL
REVISED:
Feb. 21, 2005
U.S. Patent 6175099, 6262394
Other U.S.  and Foreign Patents Pending
DUKE MANUFACTURING CO.
TOLL FREE 800-735-DUKE (3853)
314-231-1130
Figure 1.3, FWM Specification Sheet
Model FWM3-24
Shipping Weight: 100 lbs/45 Kg
Electrical:  FWM3-24-120  120 V, 13.3 A, 1600 W, 50/60 Hz
   FWM3-24-208  208 V, 11.5 A, 2400 W, 50/60 Hz
   FWM3-24-230  230 V, 10.4 A, 2400 W, 50/60 Hz
   FWM3-24-240  240 V, 10.0 A, 2400 W, 50/60 Hz
POWER
BOT TOM SHELF
T OP  SHELF
 7 of 20
PRODUCT HOLDING UNIT
RESTAURANT
EQUIPMENT
MANUAL
REVISED:
Feb. 21, 2005
U.S. Patent 6175099, 6262394
Other U.S.  and Foreign Patents Pending
DUKE MANUFACTURING CO.
TOLL FREE 800-735-DUKE (3853)
314-231-1130
Figure 1.4, FWM Specification Sheet
Model FWM3-42
Shipping Weight: 100 lbs/45 Kg
Electrical:  FWM3-42-120  120 V, 13.3 A, 1600 W, 50/60 Hz
   FWM3-42-208  208 V, 11.5 A, 2400 W, 50/60 Hz
   FWM3-42-230  230 V, 10.4 A, 2400 W, 50/60 Hz
   FWM3-42-240  240 V, 10.0 A, 2400 W, 50/60 Hz
 8 of 20
PRODUCT HOLDING UNIT
RESTAURANT
EQUIPMENT